

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/29/2019 1:44 PM  
No. 52020-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PACIFIC COAST SHREDDING, L.L.C.,

Appellant,

v.

PORT OF VANCOUVER, USA,

Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF CLARK COUNTY

The Honorable Robert Lewis

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PACIFIC COAST SHREDDING, L.L.C.**

---

Christine N. Moore (WSBA #47347)  
David L. Blount (WSBA #32642)  
Landye Bennett Blumstein LLP  
1300 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 3600  
Portland, OR 97201  
Tel: (503) 224-4100  
Fax: (503) 224-4133  
[cmoore@lbblawyers.com](mailto:cmoore@lbblawyers.com)  
[dblount@lbblawyers.com](mailto:dblount@lbblawyers.com)

Of Attorneys for Pacific Coast  
Shredding, L.L.C.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
A. Assignments of Error .....	2
B. Statement of Issues .....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Procedural History .....	5
B. Statement of Facts.....	7
1. PCS is a scrap metal recycling operation dependent upon its safe, large vehicular traffic path.....	7
2. The Port notified PCS it was condemning a portion of PCS's leasehold. The Port repeatedly found its taking had no impact on PCS's traffic path.....	10
3. The PCS reconfiguration was reasonable and necessary to provide a safe and continuous operation of its business after the taking. The Port presented no evidence regarding safety.....	13
a. Keeping the southern end of PCS's traffic path open is critical to PCS's safe and efficient operation. ....	13
b. The taking eliminated significant shred products storage and cut off PCS's traffic path at the south end of the leasehold.....	16
c. PCS analyzed various options to maintain its operation post-taking. Repeatedly moving piles of shred, also known as tramming, was not viable. ....	17
d. Rotation of the ferrous conveyor was reasonable and necessary. ....	20
e. The reconfiguration did not improve PCS efficiency, nor did PCS previously intend to reconfigure. ....	23
f. Port witnesses recognized PCS's need to move the	

traffic path but did not consider safety in assessing the necessity and reasonableness of PCS's reconfiguration. ....	25
g. The Port proposed several cheaper but unsafe alternatives.....	29
4. The administrative body ("the Panel") found that the taking did not create a choke point in the traffic path while asserting PCS only required a 14.9-foot wide road.....	32
5. PCS appealed. The trial court reversed, finding that PCS required a 20-foot traffic path and the taking created a choke point.....	32
6. On remand, the Panel adopted whole-cloth the Port's 26-page Findings of Fact ("FOF") and Conclusions of Law ("COL"), again ordering zero reimbursement to PCS. ....	33
7. On appeal, the trial court reversed and ordered reimbursement to PCS. ....	34
IV. ARGUMENT.....	35
A. The Panel's FOF and COL are internally inconsistent, arbitrary and capricious, and contradict the law of the case.....	35
B. The Panel erroneously interpreted "reasonable" and "necessary" under the Relocation Act. ....	42
1. An assessment of what is "reasonable" and "necessary" must include consideration of safety.....	42
2. The Panel refused to consider safety in its interpretation of "reasonable" and "necessary." .....	44
3. The Panel's interpretation of "reasonable" and "necessary" substantially prejudiced PCS. ....	45
4. The Panel's finding that safety was not "a credible response" to the Port's proposed alternatives lacks evidentiary support and is arbitrary and capricious.....	47
5. The Panel's FOF and COL fail in their entirety because they are based upon a finding that a 14.9-foot road is sufficient, which is not supported by substantial evidence, fails to consider safety, and is arbitrary and capricious .....	49

C.	The Panel erred when it held that, under the Relocation Act, PCS did not present "credible" evidence as to its expenses.....	56
V.	CONCLUSION.....	59
VI.	APPENDIX.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs,</i> 150 Wn.2d 881 (2004) .....	42
<i>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire,</i> 144 Wash. 2d 640 (2001).....	49
<i>Davidson v. Kitsop County,</i> 86 Wn. App. 673 (1997) .....	35
<i>Duncan v. City of Edgewood,</i> 196 Wash.App. 1045 *7 (2016).....	36
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County,</i> 119 Wash.2d 91 (1992).....	35
<i>Snohomish County v. Hinds,</i> 61 Wn. App. 371 (1991) .....	35
<i>Union Elevator and Warehouse Co. v. State ex rel.</i> <i>Department of Transportation,</i> 144 Wash. App. 593, 606-607 (2008).....	45
<i>Wash. Pub. Ports Ass'n v. State Dep't of Rev.,</i> 148 Wn.2d 637 (2003) .....	42
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach,</i> 98 Wash.2d 434 (1982).....	49

### Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

42 U.S.C. § 4601-4655 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4621(c)(2).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 4622(a) .....	43
49 C.F.R. § 24.1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
49 C.F.R. § 24.301 .....	38
RCW 8.26.010 .....	43
RCW 8.26.020(4).....	42
RCW 8.26.020(4)(a) .....	42

RCW 8.26.035 .....	43
WAC 468-100, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
WAC 468-100-301(5).....	10
WAC 468-100-301(7).....	39, 47
Washington State Department of Transportation Right of Way Manual, Chapter 12 (August 2012).....	1, 41
Washington Department of Transportation Right of Way Manual 12-5.1.2(C)(11) .....	56
Washington State Department of Transportation Right of Way Manual §12-7 .....	38, 39, 43, 56
Washington State Department of Transportation Right of Way Manual §12-7.2.3 .....	43
Washington State Department of Transportation Right of Way Manual §12-7.2.3(A.).....	39
Washington State Department of Transportation Right of Way Manual 12-7.5.2(D)(1).....	56
Washington State Department of Transportation Right of Way Manual §12-9.1 .....	11, 39
Washington State Department of Transportation Right of Way Manual § 12-9.2 .....	11
Washington State Department of Transportation Right of Way Manual, §12-9.2(C).....	38
Washington State Department of Transportation Right of Way Manual §12-9.3(B)(3) .....	56, 59
Washington State Department of Transportation Right of Way Manual 12-9.4(B).....	56
